

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

Mason Companies, Inc.,	:	
	:	Case No. 2015-0794
	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	Appeal from the Ohio
v.	:	Board of Tax Appeals
	:	
Joseph W. Testa,	:	
Tax Commissioner of Ohio,	:	
	:	BTA Case Nos. 2012-1169,
Appellee.	:	2012-2806

---

**APPELLANT MASON COMPANIES, INC.'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR  
NUMBERS 1 AND 4**

---

David W. Bertoni (PHV 2436-2015)  
(Counsel of Record)  
BRANN & ISAACSON  
184 Main Street  
P.O. Box 3070  
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070  
Tel. (207) 786-3566  
Fax (207) 783-9325  
Email: [dbertoni@brannlaw.com](mailto:dbertoni@brannlaw.com)

AND

Edward J. Bernert (0025808)  
BAKER HOSTETLER  
Capitol Square, Suite 2100  
65 East State Street  
Columbus, OH 43215-4260  
Tel: (614) 462-2687  
Fax: (614) 462-2616  
Email: [ebernert@bakerlaw.com](mailto:ebernert@bakerlaw.com)

Counsel for Appellant,  
Mason Companies, Inc.

Mike DeWine (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Christine T. Mesirov (0015590)  
Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Taxation Section, 25th Floor  
Rhodes Tower  
30 East Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel. (614) 466-5967  
Fax (614) 466-8226  
[daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)  
[christine.mesirov@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:christine.mesirov@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

Counsel for Appellee,  
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner of  
Ohio

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Petitions for Reassessment .....	5
C. The Commissioner’s Final Determinations .....	7
D. Mason’s Notice of Appeal to The Board .....	8
E. The Board’s Decision and Order .....	10
III. DISCUSSION .....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abraitis v. Testa</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 285, 2013-Ohio-4725, 998 N.E.2d 1149 .....	11
<i>Buchman v. Wayne Trace Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 260, 652 N.E.2d 952 (1995) .....	16
<i>Castle Aviation, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 290, 2006-Ohio-2420, 847 N.E.2d 420 .....	12
<i>Cleveland Gear Co. v. Limbach</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 229, 520 N.E.2d 188 (1988) .....	12
<i>Hopkins v. Kissinger</i> , 31 Ohio App. 229, 166 N.E. 916 (1928).....	16
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 195, 625 N.E.2d 597 (1994) .....	5
<i>WCI Steel, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 256, 2011-Ohio-3280, 951 N.E.2d 421 .....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 5717.02 .....	11, 12
